CITY OF CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

VANCOUVER Access to Information & Privacy Division

File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-550

November 17, 2020

s.22(1)

DearS22M)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

I am responding to your request of October 10, 2020 for:

All information as it relates to DP-2020-00489 - 1670 East 10th Ave, specifically:
1. Any discussions around zoning bylaw 11.6.2e.
2. Letters from residents or businesses regarding the application.

Date range: June 8, 2020 to October 10, 2020.
All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed,

(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00.

Under section 52 of the Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any
matter related to the City’s response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business days from
the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the Information &
Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
assigned to your request (#04-1000-20-2020-550); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your
original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed reasons or
grounds on which you are seeking the review.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi@vancouver.ca if you
have any questions.

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.873.7276 fax: 604.873.7419



Yours truly,

[Signature on file]

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1v4

*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.

Encl.

'kt
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NARWAL LITIGATION LLP

Joven Narwal* » Cheryl D’Sa ¢ Rachel Barsky * Angela Boldt * Jonathan Salamati

¢ Miranda Gartner (Articled Student)
BARRISTERS &« SOLICITORS

August 10, 2020

City of Vancouver . City of Vancouver
Law Department ‘ 453 W 12 Ave
453 W 12 Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4

Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4 Attn: Project Coordinator, Claudia Hicks
Attn: Iain K. Dixon .

iain.dixon@vancouver.ca claudia.hicks@vancouver.ca

Dear Mr. Dixon and Ms. Hicks:

RE: 1670 E 10 Ave
Burb Cannabis Corp
Change of Use to Cannabis Retail Development Application
Application No.: DP 2020-00489

We are counsel for Egg’s Canna Franchising Ltd. and write on behalf of our client to express opposition to
the above-noted proposed retail store.

We are currently in the process of a judicial review application in Supreme Court to have the Egg’s Canna
cannabis retail store, located at 2633 and 2637 Commercial Drive, approximately 100 metres from the
proposed Burb site, issued a development permit and business license. Under s. 11.6.2(a) of the City of
Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law, a cannabis store is not permitted within 300 metres of a site
containing another cannabis store. By entertaining the Burb Cannabis Corp application at this time, it would
prejudice our clients and potentially their ability to have a development permit issued should their judicial
review be successful. If Burb’s development permit is approved before our clients’ judicial review is heard,
our clients may be blocked from opening their store even before they are heard by, or receive a decision
from, the Supreme Court as the bylaws do not allow for two stores within 300 metres of each other. As the
creators of the bylaws no doubt anticipated, it is problematic for an area to be oversaturated with cannabis
retail stores; diversity in businesses along the Commercial Drive area is important.

Further, on our review, it appears that the proposed site is not a permissible location for a cannabis store as
s. 11.6.2(e) does not allow for a cannabis store “on any site other than a site located on a block where all or
part of the street in that block has a painted centre line”. This block of East 10 Avenue does not have a
painted centre line and, as such, allowing this development permit application would be contrary to the
City’s bylaws.

Additionally, although the proposed operator has listed the ways in which they meet the parking bylaw, this
‘block of East 10" has very limited, if any, street parking and is a main bike thoroughfare. The proposed
operator has indicated that product deliveries will occur via a loading zone at the front of the building which
will impact cyclists and pedestrians. It will also impact the character of the East 10% Avenue area which is
primarily residential, and the proposed cannabis retail store does not fit in with this block. The Commercial
Drive area is noted for its cultural richness and authenticity and it is important to maintain this culture while
preserving the current character of the community.
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NARWAL LITIGATION LLP

Joven Narwal* ¢ Cheryl D’Sa * Rachel Barsky ¢ Angela Boldt ¢ Jonathan Salamati

* Miranda Gartner (Articled Student)
" BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

In our view, the impact of the development of this cannabis retail store on the character of the community
would be negative, contrary to the bylaws and would be prejudicial to our client and we respectfully oppose
this application on behalf of our clients.

Yours truly,

NARWAL LITIGATION LLP
- Per:

for JOVEN NARWAL | BARRISTER & SOLICITOR
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RECOMMENDATION TO DOP Sep 2/20

ACCEPT --- [ REFUSE --- X
ADDRESS: | 1670 East 10" Avenue |
PERMIT NUMBER: | DP-2020-00489 |
RECOMMENDATION TO: | J. Greer FROM: | C. Hicks |
Manager/Supervisor Name Staff Initials

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY:

| would recommend REFUSAL for interior and exterior alterations to change the use from Retail
(Limited Food) to a Retail Cannabis Store on the main floor, and to change the use of the 2™
storey from retail to office use, in this existing mixed-use building on this site.

SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL NOTES:

Cleared by Planning

Cleared by Landscaping

Cleared by Social Policy

Engineering review with conditions — not cleared
Cursory building code comments sent to applicant

ukwnNRE

NOTIFICATION SUMMARY: Required - Yes
Site Sign: Yes Install Date: July 23, 2020

Postcards: Yes Send Date: July 24, 2020 Number: #819
Expiry Date: August 11,2020

Results of Notification:

Responses: 21 Objections: 15 In Favour: 6 Petition(s): N/A

15 objections — 1 outside of notification area

6 in favour - 3 outside of notification area and 3 addresses unknown

Summary of Responses:
- Too many drug dealers in area already
- Bad odours
- Too many cannabis shops in area already
- No center line on street as per By-law
- Increase in loitering, garbage/crime
- Schools and Mosque nearby
- Mainly residential area

- Supportive of medical marijuana, support this location

HISTORY:
BU435632 - issued May 17/06 2™ floor Units #201 and 202
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Interior alterations to provide improvements including new ceiling and potlights for this new
retail (limited-food service) tenant and change of use from office to retail in this existing mixed-
use building on this site.

TECHNICAL REVIEW:
Cannabis Retail conditional use in C-2C

Parking: Required

Retail and office (2773.0 sq. ft.) = 3 spaces

Residential (2 units) = 2 spaces

Required = 5 spaces, proposed = 8 (layout not supported by Engineering)
Loading: Required

Retail + office = 1 Class-B, 0 proposed

Bicycle: Required

0 required, 0 provided (Bike rack indicated on public property)

No change in pkg/loading/bicycle spaces from retail to Retail Cannabis and office use.
As per Engineering:

Parking spaces 6,7,8 may need to be removed and the angle of spaces 1-5 may need to be
adjusted to accommodate the required maneuver aisle width. The Applicant appears to be
changing angle of parking spaces from what is currently shown on ortho photos. *If this is
approved through the BOV, parking area must be revised and loading may need to be provided.
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Location is in a permitted zone and meets Cannabis Guidelines, but does not meet Section
11.6.2 (e) of the Zoning and Development By-law:

Notification Area:
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Application does not meet Section 11.6.2 (e):
On any site other than a site located on a block where all or part of the street in that block has a
painted centre line.
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Would recommend REFUSAL for the following reasons:

J Refusal 1 — Non-compliance — Regulations; the proposed development does not comply
with the regulations of the Zoning and Development By-law that affect the site;

. Refusal 2 — Objections Received; objections have been received from neighbouring
property owners.

Applicant is also proposing offices on the second floor. Last approved use on the second floor
was retail. Office use is conditional in this zone so is part of this application*
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